

Login Register

Main menu

Home

- About Us
 - Maps
 - Members of the AAC
 - Staff
 - Treaty of the AAC
- Activities/Projects
- O Newsletters
- o " » About Us

0

Treaty of the AAC

WHEREAS the Athabaskan peoples residing in Arctic United States and Canada, as represented by the Chickaloon Village Traditional Council, Healy Lake Traditional C t these treaty articles.

Article 1 Formation of Council

1.1 The Arctic Athabaskan Council is hereby formed as a treaty organization ("Treaty Organization") of Athabaskan peoples resident in Arctic North America.

1.2 The name of the Treaty Organization shall be Arctic Athabaskan Council.

1.3 The objects of the Treaty Organization are to:

1.3.1 foster a greater understanding of the common heritage of all Athabaskan peoples of Arctic North America; and

1.3.2 represent Athabaskan peoples of Arctic North America as a permanent participant in the Arctic Council.

Article 2 Member Governments

2.1 The founding members of the Treaty Organization are those indigenous governments that have subscribed to these articles.

2.2 Additional indigenous governments representing constituencies with a majority of peoples of Athabaskan descent resident in Arctic North America may be admitted to membership in accordance with article 7.2.

Article 3 Representatives

3.1 Each member government may, by its own internal procedure, appoint one individual to serve as a representative of the Treaty Organization and an alternate to attend meetings and act as a representative when the representative it has appointed is unable to attend a meeting.

3.2 Each member government may remove and replace the individuals it has appointed to serve as representative and as alternate.

3.3 Any resignation, notice of appointment, removal or replacement must be given in writing to the Principal Office.

Article 4 Representatives Duties and Powers

4.1 A representative shall act in the best interests of the Treaty Organization and not take part in a decision where his or her personal interest is in conflict with his or her duty to the Treaty Organization.

4.2 The representatives shall have the power and authority to manage the business and internal affairs of the Treaty Organization.

4.3 The representatives shall appoint a representative to the office of Chairperson and may, in their discretion, establish other offices, assign duties to such offices and appoint individuals to fill those offices.

4.4 The office of Chairperson shall rotate among representatives with the intent that all representatives will have an opportunity to fill that office.

4.5 The representatives may, in their discretion, establish committees and their terms of reference.

4.6 The provisions of these articles are without prejudice to the inherent rights of member governments of indigenous peoples to conduct and manage their own business and affairs; nothing herein shall take away from the rights of member governments or the people they represent.

Article 5 Meetings

5.1 Meetings of the representatives shall be held around the time of each meeting of the Officials and/or Ministers of the Arctic Council, with the time and place to be specified by the Chairperson. Other meetings may be held from time to time at the call of the Chairperson or a majority of representatives.

5.2 Notice of meetings shall be given to representatives in person, by telephone, facsimile, or email, at least 48 hours prior to the meeting or in writing properly addressed and mailed at least two (2) weeks prior to the meeting.

5.3 Meetings may also be held by telephone conference call at the discretion of the Chairperson or by agreement of a majority of the representatives. Representatives on the conference call are considered present at the meeting.

5.4 A majority of the representatives, representing both United States and Canada, present at a duly called meeting, shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. If no quorum is established, the representatives present may adjourn the meeting without further notice. Once a quorum has been established, the representatives may transact any business.

5.5 All decisions of the representatives shall, if possible, be made by consensus of representatives present at a meeting. If the Chairperson determines that all reasonable efforts to reach consensus have been exhausted,

Arctic Athabaskan Council

ADDRESS:

Arctic Athabaskan Council

300 Range Rd, PO Box 39 Whitehorse STN C S C Whitehorse, Yukon Y1A 5X9 Canada Phone: +1 867 335 6030

MEMBER ORGANIZATIONS:

Allakaket Tribal Council Chickaloon Village Council of Yukon First Nations Dene Nation Dot Lake Traditional Council Eagle Tribal Council Native Village of Eklutna Healy Lake Traditional Council Huslia Tribal Council Native Village of Kluti-kaah Louden Tribal Council Mentasta Tribal Council Northway Tribal Council Nulato Traditional Council Stevens Village Tribal Government Native Village of Tanana Tetlin Tribal Council

Theme by Danetsoft and Danang Probo Sayekti inspired by Maksimer